

# **EVENT PERMIT**



Ordinance 17-08

#### **BIKEFEST 2019**

PERMIT NUMBER: TMP2019-00107

Date(s) of Event: MARCH 22, 2019 THROUGH MARCH 24, 2019 FROM

10:00AM UNTIL 9:00PM

Property Owner:

TMCFM INC

Applicant:

KALEY TYREE

239-275-4647

Description:

STUNT SHOWS WITH FOOD TRUCKS, VENDORS, BEER, LIVE MUSIC, AND

BIKINI COMPETITION.

Location of event: 9501 THUNDER RD, FORT MYERS, FL 33913

**ROCKSTAR HARLEY-DAVIDSON** 

THUNDER RD

Will the event be attended by 1000 or more people?

Yes

Will the event be held on County Owned Property?

No

Will there be alcohol consumed or sold at the event?

Sold and Consumed

Will a bond be posted for this event?

No

#### Permit Conditions:

- \* Applicant must meet all event application requirements, including requirements of the sign-off agencies.
- \* The premises is to be left in the same condition as it was prior to the event.
- \* The permit is to be readily available for inspection during the entire event.
- \* If this approval includes the sale or consumption of alcoholic beverages, no alcoholic beverages may be consumed 1 1/2 hours prior to the conclusion of the event and vacating the facility/property.

**Board of County Commissioners** 

Lee County, Florida

County Manager

Date

3-21-19

ftmpprmt specialevent.rpt



# **Event Application**

Special Event

Use of County Property Alcohol within Lee County Facilities

Film, Video & Photography



#### **Event Application**

Check the	appropriate	box(es)	below:
-----------	-------------	---------	--------

SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT

USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT

PERMIT TO SELL AND CONSUME ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES

FILM PERMIT

Section I - GENERAL INFO	ORMATION (All Permit Types)
Title of Event / Name of Production	BikeFest 2019
Date(s) of Event / Production:	3/22/19-3/24/19
Location(s) of Event:	Rockstar Harley-Davidson
Name of Applicant:	Kaley Tyree
Applicant Address:	9501 Thunder Rd. Fort Myers, FL 83913
Applicant Phone Number:	239-275-4647
Contact Person: (If different from applicant)	same as above
Contact Phone Number: (If different from applicant)	same as above
Email Address:	marketing @rockstarharley.com
Estimated Attendance:	1000 per doug
Event Description: Include each activity, when activities take place, etc.	Vendors, food trucks, beer, live music, stunt-shows, bitini competition 3/22-3/24 stunt show 3/22-3/24 live music multiple times per day 3/23 bitini competition
Hours of Operation:	3/22:6p-9p 3/23:10a-9p 3/24:11a-5p
STRAP # of Parcel:	22-45-25-L3-24000.0010
Owner of Premises*:	TMC PM Inc.

<sup>\*</sup>Notarized statement from the property owner specifically consenting to the proposed use required.



#### Fill out the following questions for allpermit types:

Fill Out the Johnson g datosons Jos angelinin Ayper
What is the Zoning Classification of the premises?
Are any temporary structures to be installed for the event? Yes X No Type:
Do you have the appropriate permits for the temporary structures?
* For a 'Special Event' and 'Use of County Property' permit, submit a site plan with all proposed facilities and activities indentified, including all parking areas.
Insurance Company Insuring the Event: AHACNED COI
Note: Certificate of Insurance must be submitted at time of application
Surety Company Bonding this Event (Name and Address):
Will Vehicles be Used as Part of This Will Food be Available at this Event? Will Alcoholic Beverages be served/consumed at this Event?
TYES TNO TYES TNO
If yes, automobile coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.  If yes, products liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.  If yes, products liability coverage must be included on the certificate of insurance.
Name & Address of Organization Providing Food:
Type of Food being Served: Food Trucks
Section II - USE OF COUNTY PROPERTY PERMIT
Organization Sponsoring the Event:
Fill out this portion for applications for Solicitation in the County Rights-of-Way:
Name of Charity: LAMA Ft. Myers
Address of Charity:
Phone Number:
Non-profit certificate/registration number: 85-8017182223C-7
(Proof of registration with the Dept, of Agriculture & Consumer Services \$496.405 or proof the organization is exempt from this requirement. §316,2045)
Section III - SALE/CONSUMPTION OF ALCHOLIC BEVERAGES PERMIT
Is alcohol being sold/consumed on County Property?  Yes  No  If Yes, then a "Lee County Alcohol Permit" is required. Only non-profit organizations can sell alcohol on County Property.
Non-profit certificate/registration number: $85-8017182223C-7$ (Required if alcohol is to be <u>SOLD</u> at the event)
Please note: A permit from the State of Florida Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco may also be required; please call (239) 344-0885 for further details



### Section IV - FILM / VIDEO / PHOTOGRAPHY PERMIT

Type of Production (choose all tha	TV Series / Pilot	TV Comme	cial   Still	Photos
Public Service Announcement	Industrial / Documentary	Cher:		
Will any of the following be need	ed or included*?			
Street Closure		Yes	□ No	
Traffic / Crowd Con	trol	T: Yes	T No	
Fire or Burning		Yes	No	
Explosives or Pyrot	echnics	Yes Yes	┌ No	*
Animals, Large or S		Yes Yes	□ No	
Construction of An	y Kind	Yes Yes	T No	
Large and/or Nume		Yes	No	
Helicopters, Boats,	etc.	/ Yes	No No	
Stunts		Yes	T No	
Other		Yes	No	
* For any marked Yes, provide f  Busted Knuck	les Motorcy cle	Stunt s	show	
	les Motorcy cle	Stunt S	show	
Busted Knuck	les Motorcy cle	Stunt S	show	
Busted Knuck Special Parking Requirements:			show	
Busted Knuck Special Parking Requirements:	ed: (Personnel, equipment, facili		show	
Busted Knuck Special Parking Requirements:			show	
Busted Knuck Special Parking Requirements: City or County Services Requir	ed: (Personnel, equipment, facili	ities, etc.)		
Busted Knuck  Special Parking Requirements:  City or County Services Requir		ities, etc.)	ı Florida to track	the economic impact of
Busted Knuck  Special Parking Requirements:  City or County Services Requir	ed: (Personnel, equipment, facili	ities, etc.) s on production in as closely as poss	ı Florida to track	
Special Parking Requirements:  City or County Services Requir  The following information is rethe industry. If exact figures a	ed: (Personnel, equipment, facili equired for local and state record re not available, please estimate Number in Crew:	ities, etc.) s on production in as closely as poss	ı Florida to track	

Page | 3

#### **Applicant Agreement - Signature Required**



#### SECTION I - SAFETY

The Applicant agrees to provide adequate traffic and crowd control, emergency medical services and any other items, at the Applicant's expense, required by Lee County to protect the health, safety and welfare of the public. Lee County shall have the power to review the proposal and require, as necessary, detailed plans, diagrams, and explanations to clearly outline to Lee County, exactly what the Applicant is proposing.

#### SECTION II - INSURANCE

The Applicant, at its sole expense, agrees to procure and maintain in force during the entire term of the application, liability insurance in the amounts determined by Lee County Risk Management to protect against damages or other claims arising from use of County property by the applicant or its guests. Other limits may also be established by Lee County Risk Management for events which will be serving or consuming alcoholic beverages at approved County property. The insurance policy must also include coverage for Applicant's contingent liability on damages, claims or losses. "Lee County Board of County Commissioners" must be named as "additional insured" on the Certificate of insurance, and the Certificate must be delivered to Lee County prior to Applicant's use of the property. The insurance may not be canceled during the term of the event, if this occurs, the County has the right to revoke approvals related to use of the County property for the event, without recourse by the applicant.

#### SECTION III - INDEMNIFICATION

The Applicant agrees to indemnify, release and save harmless Lee County against any and all claims, costs, demands, damages, judgments or injuries of any nature arising from the conduct or management of, or from any work or thing whatsoever done in or about said Lee County property or any building or structure appurtenant thereto or equipment thereof during the term of this Permit, or arising during such term from any act of negligence of the Applicant, Applicant's agents, contractors, or employees, or arising from any accident, injury, or damage whatsoever, however caused, to any person or persons, or to any property of any person, persons, corporation or corporations, occurring during the term of this agreement on, in, or about said Lee County property, and from and against all costs, attorney's fees, expenses and liabilities occurring in connection with any such claim or any action or proceeding brought thereon.

For film permit applicants: The permittee shall have on-site a responsible representative empowered with authority over the filming director, filming crews, participants and filming operation. Permittee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the county, its officers, agents and employees from and against all claims, suits, actions, damages, liabilities, expenditures or causes of action of any kind arising out of or occurring during the activities of the permittee, and resulting or occurring from any negligent act, omission or error of permittee, resulting in or relating to injuries to body, life, limb or property sustained in, about or upon the permitted permises or improvement thereto, or arising from the use of the premises.

#### SECTION IV - DELIVERY, ACCEPTANCE AND SURRENDER OF PREMISES

The Applicant agrees to accept the County property on possession as being in a satisfactory state of repair and in sanitary condition.

The Applicant must surrender the premises to Lee County in the same condition as when Applicant takes possession, allowing for reasonable use and wear, and damage by acts of God. Applicant agrees to remove all business signs or symbols placed on the premises by the Applicant before redelivery of the premises to Lee County, and restore the premises to the condition in which it existed before their placement. Any signs and markings-created or used in connection with this event must be temporary and removable; painting roadways, trees or any other fixed object is strictly prohibited. Applicant agrees to clear the Lee County property of litter at the close of the event.

# Applicant Agreement - Signature Required



#### **SECTION V - AGREEMENT**

The Applicant agrees that Lee County can, at its sole discretion, terminate and cancel its permit to use Lee County property at any time without prejudice. Applicant further agrees to waive, release, save and hold harmless Lee County from any and all claims, demands or cause of actions based upon Lee County's cancellation or termination of said permit.

The Applicant agrees that the Lee County permit does not provide Applicant with any property rights in the County property in question or in the permit itself.

The applicant does acknowledge and hereby affirms that any and all information is accurate to the best of his/her knowledge.

Kaley Oper	
Signature of Applicant	Witness
Kale Tyree, Event-coordinator	
Print Name of Applicant and Title	Print Name of Witness
2/15/119	
Date	Date

#### FISCHER FLORIDA PROPERTIES, LLC 9510 THUNDER ROAD FORT MYERS, FL 33913 844-749-2363

January 1, 2019

#### Re:Lee County Event Application

lam the property owner for Six Bends and Top Rocker Field located at 9510 Thunder Road, Fort Myers, FL 33913. Rockstar Harley-Davidson will be holding Bike Fest at Six Bends Friday, March 22 – Sunday, March 24 and will utilize Thunder Plaza and Phase II Grass lot for parking.

This event will be held at Rockstar Harley-Davidson at Six Bends. Restroom facilities and security needs will be fulfilled by the event organizer.

I have given my permission for this event.

Sincerely,

Jeffery Scott Fischer

Property Owner

Sworn and subscribed before me this\_

Man 3 2019

, by Jeffery

Scott Fischer, who is personally known to me.

And Haskin

**Notary Public** 

State of Florida

KIMBERLY HASKINS
Commission # FF 938566
Expires Merch 21, 2020
Sented The Trap Feb Insurance 80-30-7

# **National Casualty Company**

END	ORS	EM	ENT
NO.			

ATTACHED TO AND FORMING A PART OF POLICY NUMBER	ENDORSEMENT EFFECTIVE DATE (12:01 A.M. STANDARD TIME)	NAMED INSURED	AGENT NO.
			2
		v	
		4	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

#### GARAGE EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

#### **GARAGE COVERAGE FORM**

1. PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE—ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE.

Under SECTION IV—PHYSICAL DAMAGE COV-ERAGE, the following is added:

#### Additional Transportation Expense

If your business is shown in the Declarations as something other than an "auto" dealership, we will pay up to \$50 per day to a maximum of \$1000 for temporary transportation expense incurred by you because of the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type. We will pay only for those covered "autos" for which you carry either Comprehensive or Specified Causes of Loss Coverage. We will pay for temporary transportation expenses incurred during the period beginning forty-eight (48) hours after the theft and ending, regardless of the policy's expiration, when the covered "auto" is returned to use or we pay for its "loss."

#### 2. NOTICE OF ACCIDENT OR LOSS

The following replaces SECTION V—GARAGE CONDITIONS, subsection A. Loss Conditions, paragraph 2.a. Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss:

a. In the event of "accident," claim, "suit" or "loss," you must give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" when the "accident" or "loss" is known to either:

- . (1) You, if you are an individual;
- (2) A partner, if you are a partnership; or
- (3) An officer or manager, if you are a corporation.

The notice must include:

- (a) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" occurred:
- (b) The "insured's" name and address; and
- (c) To the extent possible, the names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

#### 3. DEFINITION OF BODILY INJURY

The following replaces SECTION VI—DEFINITIONS, Item C.:

C. "Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright, humiliation, emotional distress or death resulting from bodily injury sickness or disease.

#### 4. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS

The following is added to SECTION V—GARAGE CONDITIONS, subsection B. General Conditions:

Any unintentional error or omission in the description of or failure to completely describe any hazards or

premises or operations existing as of the inception date of this policy will not invalidate or affect this insurance. However, you must report such error or omission to us as soon as practicable after its discovery.

#### 5. WAIVER OF RIGHT OF RECOVERY

The following replaces SECTION V—GARAGE CONDITIONS, subsection A.5. Loss Conditions, Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

# 5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

If any person or organization to or for whom we make payment under this Coverage Form has rights to recover damages from another, those rights are transferred to us. That person or organization must do nothing after "accident" or "loss" to impair them. However, we waive all rights of recovery when you have agreed to waive your rights of recovery when required by a written contract. The written contract must have been executed prior to the date of "accident" or "loss."



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/21/2019

								02/21/2019
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAT CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE D REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND TI	OR NE OES HE CE	GATI NOT	VELY AMEND, EXT CONSTITUTE A CATE HOLDER.	CON	OR ALTER THE ITRACT BET	VEEN THE	SSUING INSURER(S	), AUTHORIZED
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an A SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the	TIONA	IANA	INSURED, the not	licy(le	s) must have	DDITIONAL IN	ISURED provisions o	r be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the certificate does not confer rights to the Gert	ificate	hold	er in lieu of such en	dorse	ment(s).	s may require	di difatisatialir V	statable ou title
RODUCER				M.	AMP: DEA	LERSHIP		387
&K INSURANCE GROUP, INC.					HONE JC, No, Ext) (800 MAIL	) 552-9253	(A/C, No): (260) 4	59-5511
O. BOX 2338				E	MAIL DDRESS;	•		
ORT WAYNE, IN 46801			×	<u> </u>		URER(S) AFFORDI	IG COVERAGE	NAIC #
				IIN	SURER A: NAT	TONAL CASUA	LTY COMPANY	11991
SURED			4	_	ISURER B:	70.4.2.	-11	
ACFM, INC. & TMCBB, INC.				-	ISURER C:		-	
BA : ROCKSTAR HARLEY-DAVIDSON, MOT	NWO.	HARL	EY-DAVIDSON	-	ISURER D:			
01 THUNDER ROAD					SURER E:			
ORT MYERS, FL 33913				-	SURER FI			
			OPPRIORIE MINI		and the second second		DEV	SION NUMBER:
OVERAGES HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF	(1)(1)(1)		CERTIFICATE NUM			THE MEHICED		Contraction to an engineer colored and the second
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF NDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR DERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN ND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SI	EMENT , THE I HOWN	, TER NSUR, MAY H	M OR CONDITION C ANCE AFFORDED BY T	THE P	y contract ( Olicies descri ND Claims.	BED HEREIN IS	DIMENT WITH RESPEC	I TO WHICH THIS
TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MIN/OD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DO/YYYY)	LIM	rs
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			KKO00000226930	000	1/8/2019	1/8/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					12:01 AM	12:01 AM	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En Occurrence)	EXCLUDED
							MED EXP (Any one person)	EXCLUDED
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	G \$2,000,000
X POLICY PROJECY LOC							LEGAL LIAB TO PARTICIPAL	
OTHER:							PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY	
	-	-	KKO00000226929	900	1/8/2019	1/8/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$1,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		12:01 AM	12:01 AM	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person	
X ANY AUTO OWNED SOHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accide	
HIRED NON-CYNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
7							AGGREGATE (Other Then /	\$3,000,000
X GARAGE LIABILITY	<del> </del>		XKO0000022693	100	1/8/2019	1/8/2020	Only)  EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000,000
UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			XI\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	100	12:01 AM	12:01 AM	AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000
DED RETENTION	I NESA	ļ					PER I I av	HER
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND BIPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER	NA						PER STATUTE OT EL. EACH ACCIDENT	Helt
ENCLUDED? (Mandalory In NH)						ł		CE
If year, describe Under			1			1	E.L. DISEASE EA EMPLOY E.L. DISEASE POUCY LIM	
I DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS have			1					"
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DAILOW		1					AD&D	<del></del>
DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS BRIOW  PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT		1	1				Primary Medical	1
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DOWN								
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS DOWN							Excess Medical	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below								
PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE:	MAL IN	ISHRI	ED BUT ONLY WITH	H RES	SPECT TO THE	LIABILITY ARI	Excess Medical Weekly Indemnity ad) SING OUT OF THE NI	EGLIGENCE OF TH
PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE: ERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED ADDITION BOVE NAMED INSURED FOR THE EVENT	MAL IN	ISHRI	ED, BUT ONLY WIT) PLACE 03/22/2019 -	H RES	SPECT TO THE	LIABILITY ARI	Excess Medical Weekly Indemnity ad) SING OUT OF THE NI	EGLIGENCE OF TH KR-AUTO-27.
PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE: CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED ADDITION ABOVE NAMED INSURED FOR THE EVENTO CERTIFICATE HOLDER  EE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT.	MAL IN	ISHRI	ED, BUT ONLY WIT) PLACE 03/22/2019 -	H RES	4/2019, WAIVE	LIABILITY AR	Excess Medical Weekly Indennity  and) SING OUT OF THE NI ATION PROVIDED BY	ELLED BEFORE THE
PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE: CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED ADDITION ABOVE NAMED INSURED FOR THE EVENTO CERTIFICATE HOLDER  EE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT.  14750 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY	MAL IN	ISHRI	ED, BUT ONLY WIT) PLACE 03/22/2019 -	H RES - 03/2- ANGE HOULI XPIRA HE PO	SPECT TO THE 4/2019. WAIVE  LLATION  D ANY OF THE 1 TION DATE THE LICY PROVISION	LIABILITY AR R OF SUBRIG SUBRIG BOVE DESCRIE REOF, NOTICE	Excess Medical Weekly Indemnity sid) SING OUT OF THE NI ATION PROVIDED BY	ELLED BEFORE THE
PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT  ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE: CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED ADDITION BOVE NAMED INSURED FOR THE EVENTO  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  EE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPT.	MAL IN	ISHRI	ED, BUT ONLY WIT) PLACE 03/22/2019 -	H RES - 03/2- ANGE HOULI XPIRA HE PO	SPECT TO THE 4/2019. WAIVE LLATION DANY OF THE A	LIABILITY ARER OF SUBRIG	Excess Medical Weekly Indennity  and) SING OUT OF THE NI ATION PROVIDED BY	ELLED BEFORE THE



#### LEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT 14750 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33912 (239) 477-1199

		(239) 4//-1199
Check the appropri	rte box(es) belor	w:
	FNT PERMIT	
	JNTY PROPERTY P	FRMIT
•		ME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES
FILM PERM		WE ALGO HOLIC DEVENAGES WITHIN GLE COOM IT I AGEITLES
I LIPIAL L'IMAI	11.	
		EASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION Y WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Parking:	Parking in authoriz	zed areas only.
	g .	•
Danishian / Llaur Beauti)	2 denuties for secu	urity each day during event.
Deputies (now Manyr):	L deputies for seed	any sasifaction
Foo for Comissor	\$48/hr per deputy w	with a 4 hour minimum.
Fee for Services:	y term per deputy	
Special Arrangements:	Must adhere to the	e Lee County Noise Ordinance.
	5	
	Print Name: [	Lt. K. Sonier
	Signature:	St. Ter Hon 95087
	Title:	Special Events, Permits and Details
	Date:	2/7/19



#### FIRE DEPARTMENT

The Fire Department serving the area where the event is to be held signs this form.

Please see User's Guide for contact information and Fire District Map.

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

SPECIAL EV	ENT PERMIT					
USE OF CO	UNTY PROPERTY F	PERMIT				
FILM PERM	1IT	1				
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PLE	EASE INDICATE BEL WITH FOR THEIR E	OW WHAT A	ARRANGEMENTS	YOUR ORGANIZ	ATION
Fire Guards (How Many?)	N/A AS THERE WILL E	BE HIRED SECURITY AN	D FD ON SITE D	URING EVENT		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Fee for Services:	FEES HANDLED BY C	HIEF ROGERS FOR STAI	ND BY COVERAG	GE		
Flammable Vegetation:	KEEP ALL FLAMMABI	LE VEGETATION A MINI	MUM 15' FROM	PYROTECHNICS AN	ND FOOD VENDORS	
		·				
First Aid Equipment:	N/A. FD PROVIDING	ON SITE MEDICAL COV	ERAGE			
	**					
Fire Extinguishing:	PYROTECHNICS PERF PERFORMANCE, ALL TO OPENING FOR EV	FORMER MUST HAVE A FOOD TRUCKS TO BE I ENT.	MINIMUM 2A1 NFPA 96 COMP	OBC EXTINGUISHER LIANT. THESE ITEMS	AVAILABLE DURING TO BE INSPECTED P	RIOR
			s	e 9	7 a) .	W W W W
Special Arrangements:	CONTACT INSPECTO INSPECTION FOR FRI NUMBER 239-433-00	R KIRKLAND AND/OR A DAY MARCH 22 A MIN 180.	ACTING FIRE MA	ARSHAL GILBERT TO S PRIOR TO EVENT K	SCHEDULE PRE-EVE ICKING OFF. OFFICE	NT
	ORGANIZER HAS EN DURING ALL 3 DAYS	TERED AGREEMENT WI OF EVENT, 2 EMT'S/PA	TH STFD FOR U	S TO PROVIDE MED MEDICAL CART.	ICAL STAND BY COV	ERAGE
	Print Name:	Nate Burley				
*	Signature:	Nate Burley	,	gned by Nate Burley 9,03.14 15;12:53 -04'00'	_	
	Title:	Division Chief - Fire &	Life Safety			
	Date:	March 14, 2019			_	



#### EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES / PUBLIC SAFETY 14752 SIX MILE CYPRESS PARKWAY FORT MYERS, FL 33912 (239) 533-3911

Check the appropriate box(es) below:

SPECIAL EVI	ENT PERMIT	
USE OF COL	JNTY PROPERTY PE	RMIT
FILM PERM	IT	
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PLE ICANT TO COMPLY	ASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.
Treatment Facilities:	None necessary.	
Medical Personnel:	One EMS or FD crew i South Trail Fire and R	is required to be on site. This will be provided at your expense by either EMS or lescue.
Medical Supplies / Equipment:	None necessary.	
Safety Requirements:	No additional precau	tions necessary.
Fee for Services	LCEMS Ambulance +	Crew = \$100.00/hour + 1 hr for set-up/take-down.
Special Arrangements:	Please call 911 in the 239-533-3911 or Sou	event of an emergency. To arrange special event coverage, contact our office at 1th Trail Fire and Rescue at 239-433-0080.
	1	
	Print Name:	Douglas B. Higgins
	Signature:	Douglas B. Higgins  Distally signed by Danglin B. Higgins Distance of the Complete Control of the Complete Control of Con
	Title:	Division Chief
	Date:	03-15-2019



#### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 1500 MONROE STREET FORT MYERS,FL33901 (239) 533-8580

Check the approprio	ite box(es) belo	ow:		
	JNTY PROPERTY I SELL AND CONSU		AGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY	FACILITIES
AFTER REVIEWING THE WILL REQUIRE THE APPL	APPLICATION, PLICANT TO COMPL	EASE INDICATE BELOV Y WITH FOR THEIR EVE	V WHAT ARRANGEMENTS NT.	YOUR ORGANIZATION
Parking:	No event parking or	n Lee County maintained ro	ad rights-of-way.	
Ingress and Egress:	Use all established	means of ingress and egres	S.	
,				
Special Arrangements:	Use Lee County Sh	eriff's Office for assistance v	with traffic control as needed.	
	1			
			* 4	
	Print Name:	Bryan Miller		
	Signature:	Bryan D. Miller	Digitally signed by Bryan D. Miller Date: 2019,03,01 12:45:47 -05'00'	
	Title:	Senior Project Manager		
	Date:	March 1, 2019		
				400 May 100 Ma



#### LEE COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION **3410 PALM BEACH BOULEVARD** FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33916 (239) 533-7275

Check the appropr	iate box(es) bel	low;	
SPECIAL E	VENT PERMIT		
,	OUNTY PROPERTY		
		UME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES	
FILM PERM	AHI		
		LEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATION PLY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	
Illumination:	N/A		
,			
Parking Areas:	N/A		•
T			
Special Arrangements:	N/A - Event is not or programs.	on or near Lee County Parks and Recreation property and will not affect our operations	
	a	r y	
is.			
	1	*	
	Print Name:	Allse Flanjack	
	Signature:	Alise Flanjack	
	Title:	Deputy Director	
	Date:	March 15, 2019	
-			
Bike Fest Rock Star Har	2019	No. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	4.1
Rock Star Har	ley	Page  10	



# LEE COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING - 4<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR 2115 SECOND STREET FORT MYERS,FLORIDA33901 (239) 533-2221

Check the appropriat	e box(es) belo	pw:	
SPECIAL EVEN	NT PERMIT	*	
USE OF COU	NTY PROPERTY	PERMIT	
PERMIT TO SI	ELL AND CONSU	IME ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN LEE COUNTY FACILITIES	
FILM PERMIT			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
AFTER REVIEWING THE A	PPLICATION, PICANT TO COMP	LEASE INDICATE BELOW WHAT ARRANGEMENTS YOUR ORGANIZATIO LY WITH FOR THEIR EVENT.	N
nsurance Requirements:	occurrence to pro	eral liability insurance with minimum limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per extect against bodily injury and/or property damage relative to applicants use of event within Lee County.	
			T
Special Arrangements:	A Certificate of In Board of County additional insure	surance shall be submitted as evidence of the required coverage listing Lee County Commissioners, P.O. Box 398, Fort Myers, FL 33902 as the certificate holder and as ar d.	1
	Subject to proof	of insurance	
	Subject to proof	of modification and the second	
a a		•	
	1	x	
,			
	Print Name:	Mike Figueroa	
	Signature:	Mike from-	
	Title:	Risk Program Manager	
	Date:	March 14, 2019	



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/13/2019

								3/20/9	
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAT CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE D REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND T	OR NE OES HE CE	NOT	VELY AMEND, E CONSTITUTE CATE HOLDER	A CO	NTRACT BET	WEEN THE	SSUING INSURER(S),	AUTHORIZED	
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an a SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the	terms	and o	conditions of the	e policy.	, certain policie	s may require	an endorsement. A state	ment on this	
certificate does not confer rights to the cer	ificate	holde	er in lieu of such	endors	ement(s).	ALERSHIP			
PRODUCER				Į.	NAME: DEF	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	FAX (000) 450 5	514	
K&K INSURANCE GROUP, INC. P.O. BOX 2338				- 1	(A/C, No, Ext): (600) 332-9233 (A/C, No): (200) 439-3311				
FORT WAYNE, IN 46801					ADDRESS:  INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #				
				-	INSURER A: NAT	11991			
			NSURER B:	11001					
INSURED TMCFM, INC. & TMCBB, INC.					INSURER C:				
DBA : ROCKSTAR HARLEY-DAVIDSON, MOT	OWN	HARL	EY-DAVIDSON	h	INSURER D:	·			
9501 THUNDER ROAD FORT MYERS, FL 33913			E	Ī	INSURER E:	. 1			
FORT MTERS, FL 33913			21	Ī	INSURER F:				
COVERAGES		(	CERTIFICATE N	UMBER:	: C99231		REVISIO	N NUMBER:	
THE IS TO SECTION THAT THE DOLLGES OF	INSUF	ANCE	LISTED BELOW	HAVE BE	EN ISSUED TO	THE INSURED	NAMED ABOVE FOR THE P	OLICY PERIOD	
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIR CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS S	EMENT I, THE I HOWN	TER NSURA MAY H	M OR CONDITION	N OF AN	NY CONTRACT ( POLICIES DESCRI AID CLAIMS.	BED HEREIN IS	UMPNI WITH RESPECT TO	1 AAUICH ILIO I	
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR W/VD	POLICY NUM	BER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			KKO00000226	593000	1/8/2019 12:01 AM	1/8/2020 12:01 AM	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000	
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					IZ.UT AW	12.01 MIVI	PREMISES (Ea Occurrence)	EXCLUDED	
							MED EXP (Any one person)	EXCLUDED	
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000	
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG LEGAL LIAB TO PARTICIPANTS	\$2,000,000	
X POLICY PROJECT LOC						3	PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY		
OTHER:			KKO00000226	892900	1/8/2019	1/8/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$1,000,000	
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			MOOOOOZZ	002000	12:01 AM	12:01 AM	(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	Ψ1,000,000	
X ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)		
HIRED NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)		
AUTOS ONLY X GARAGE LIABILITY AUTOS ONLY							AGGREGATE (Other Than Auto Only)	\$3,000,000	
A UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			XKO00000220	693100	1/8/2019	1/8/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000,000	
X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					12:01 AM	12:01 AM	AGGREGATE	\$3,000,000	
DED RETENTION									
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	N/A						PER STATUTE OTHER		
AND EMPLOYERS CHARLITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/ EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER  Y/N							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		
EXCLUDED? (Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
PARTICIPANT ACCIDENT							AD&D		
							Primary Medical		
						,	Excess Medical		
			1		1 110	!!-	Weeldy Indemnity		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED ADDITIO ABOVE NAMED INSURED FOR THE EVENT	NAI IN	ISLIRE	D BUT ONLY V	VITH RE 119 - 03/2	SPECT TO THE	: LIABILITY ARI :R OF SUBRIG )	SING OUT OF THE NEGLI	GENCE OF THE AUTO-27.	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER  LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMIS	SSION	ERS		SHOUL	ATION DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE !	ED POLICIES BE CANCELLE	D BEFORE THE ORDANCE WITH	
LEODE MYEDS EL 33003				THE PO	E POLICY PROVISIONS.  HORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
						Best	hurbert		

lains(I) Danielal VENDORS CAR PARKING Rockster
Harrley-Davids
companyselling VENDORS
Scott Fischer Enterprises MOTORCYCLE PARKING



## 9501 THUNDER RD | FORT MYERS, FL 33913

March 19, 2019

Re: Lee County Department of Community Development

1500 Monroe Street

Fort Myers, FL 33901

To whom it may concern,

I am the General Manager of Rockstar Harley-Davidson located at 9501 Thunder Rd. Fort Myers, FL 33913. Rockstar Harley-Davidson will be hosting BikeFest 2019 Friday, March 22<sup>nd</sup> – Sunday, March 24<sup>th</sup>. We have multiple locations of restroom facilities that our attendees can utilize throughout the duration of the event. Restrooms will be available from 9:00am – 9:00pm on March 22<sup>nd</sup>, 9:00am – 9:00pm on March 23<sup>rd</sup>, and 9:00am – 5:00pm on March 24<sup>th</sup>. Each restroom facility is equipped with, a handicap stall, sinks, urinals (men's restrooms only), and additional stalls in both men's and women's restrooms.

Sincerely,

Geno DeMauro



MOTORCYCLE PARKING VENDORS
Scott Fischer Enterprises Rockste RR E IT Hardey-beavids In Company selling CAR PARKING 90(B) Danlelal Daniel